CITY OF CULLMAN

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-52

WHEREAS, the Alabama Community Development Block Grant Program has been established to assist local governments in meeting community development and housing needs consistent with the objectives as set forth in Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; and

WHEREAS, City of Cullman, acting by and through its City Council proposes to apply for Community Development Block Grant Funds to implement a Neighborhood Improvement Project on Logan Street SW.

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of Cullman, Alabama, as follow:

WOODY JACOBS, MAYOR, is hereby authorized to execute and submit an application with appropriate assurances to the State of Alabama, Department of Economic and Community Affairs, requesting Fiscal Year 2023 Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount of \$500,000.00 to implement a Neighborhood Improvement Project on Logan Street.

THAT, THE CITY OF CULLMAN will provide a local match of \$500,000.00 in support of this project, of which \$100,000.00 will be provided in the form of local cash and the city will provide an estimated \$400,000.00 of in-kind services which will consist of the utilization of city forces and equipment to construct the water, sewer, drainage, and street improvements included as part of this project.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Cullman City Council, on this the 7th day of July 2023.

SIGNED FOR THE CULLMAN CITY COUNCIL:

By:	Woody Jacobs, Mayor
Atte	st:
	Wesley M. Moore, City Clerk